Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



BAIWANG CO., LTD. 百望股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock code: 6657)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Baiwang Co., Ltd. (the "Company") will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, November 15, 2024 at Conference Room 1, 14/F, Building No. 1, Division 1, No. 81 Beiqing Road, Haidian District, Beijing, the People's Republic of China (the "PRC").

The following resolution will be considered and, if thought fit, approved by the shareholders of the Company at the EGM:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

To consider and approve the proposal on the appointment of Mr. Fu Yingbo (付英波) as an executive director of the Company.

By order of the Board

Baiwang Co., Ltd.

百望股份有限公司

Ms. Chen Jie

Chairlady and Executive Director

Hong Kong, October 28, 2024

Notes:

- Pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Hong Kong Stock Exchange"), voting on all resolutions at a general meeting shall be by way of poll. The poll results of the EGM will be published on the websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Company in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules.
- 2. For the purpose of ascertaining eligibility to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, November 12, 2024 to Friday, November 15, 2024 (both dates inclusive) during which registration for transfer of shares will be suspended. Holders of H shares of the Company who intend to attend and vote at the EGM shall deliver all transfer forms together with the relevant share certificates to the Company's H share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, November 11, 2024.
- 3. Any shareholder of the Company (the "Shareholder") who is entitled to attend and vote at the EGM may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on his/her behalf. A proxy needs not be a Shareholder. If the Shareholder appoints more than one proxy, his/her proxies may only vote by poll.
- 4. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or his/her attorney duly authorized in writing. If the Shareholder is a legal entity, then the relevant appointing document must be either under seal or under the hand of its director or attorney duly authorized. If the instrument appointing a proxy is signed by a person duly authorized by the Shareholder, the powers of attorney or other instruments of authorization shall be notarized. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude Shareholders from attending and voting at the EGM, or any adjourned meeting, in person if they so wish, and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. The form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authorization documents, if any, must be delivered to the office of the Board located at the registered office of the Company in the PRC (for Domestic Shareholders) or the Company's H share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited (for H Shareholders) not later than 24 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM (i.e. not later than 10 a.m. on Thursday, November 14, 2024) or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) in order to be effective.
- 6. The H share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong is Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited and its address and contact information are as follows:

Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor Hopewell Centre 183 Queen's Road East Wan Chai, Hong Kong

Tel: (+852) 2862 8555

7. The address and contact information of the office of the Board located at the registered office of the Company in the PRC are as follows:

14/F & 15/F, Building No. 1 Division 1, No. 81 Beiqing Road Haidian District Beijing PRC

Contact person: Mr. Zheng Tianhao (鄭天昊)

Tel: +(86) 156 5070 0138 Fax: +(86) (10) 6273 0029

8. Pursuant to the articles of association of the Company, for joint registered Shareholders consisting of two or more persons, only the Shareholder whose name appears first on the register of members of the Company is entitled to receive this notice, attend the EGM and exercise the entire voting rights conferred by the relevant shares of the Company, and this notice shall be deemed to have served all such joint registered Shareholders.

9. Shareholders who attend the EGM in person or their proxies shall be responsible for their own travelling and accommodation expenses. Shareholders or their proxies who attend the EGM must produce their identity documents for identification. Where a shareholder is a legal person, the legal representative of that shareholder or the person authorized by its board of directors or other governing body shall produce a copy of the authorization documents of the board of directors or other governing body of such shareholder appointing such person to attend the EGM.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Ms. Chen Jie, Mr. Zou Yan and Ms. Jin Xin as executive Directors; Mr. Huang Miao and Mr. Diao Juanhuan as non-executive Directors; Mr. Tian Lixin, Dr. Wu Changhai, Dr. Song Hua and Mr. Ng Kwok Yin as independent non-executive Directors.